
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Subash Sharma and 
Roberta Swiers. 

Date: Wednesday, 19 June, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, Town Hall, Scarborough YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

5.   Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Curlew Gelato 
Lounge, 32 Belle Vue Street, Filey, YO14 9HY 
 

(Pages 5 - 32) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01653 638476 
Email: democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Tuesday, 11 June 2024 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Procedure 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross 

examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross 
examination is necessary. 

 
3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the 

public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context 
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party. 

 
 

Procedure 
 

4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:- 
 

a) ask those present to introduce themselves; 
b) explain the procedure; 
c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at 

the hearing.   
 

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other 
persons to appear at the meeting.  Such permission will not be unreasonably 
withheld.   

 
6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the 

following order: 
 

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The 
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee. 
 

b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed to represent the 
party or any other persons who have been given permission to assist the 
party). 
 

c) any party making representations (including any person appointed to 
represent the party or any persons who have been given permission to assist 
the party). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

-  

 
7. Before determination, the applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity 

to address the Sub-Committee. 
 

8. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward 
any additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if 
given permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub-Committee. 

 
9. The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances. 

 
10. The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances. 

 
11. The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 

determination.  In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its 
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this 
advice will be notified to the parties. 

 
12. The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this 

will be confirmed in writing. 
 
Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing 
 

13.  If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 
 

14. Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 
Sub-Committee may: 
 

a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date; or 
 

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

15. Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at 
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.  
 

16. Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.   

 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

19 June 2024 
 

Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Curlew Gelato Lounge,  
32 Belle Vue Street, Filey, YO14 9HY 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Environment  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee of an application for the 

grant of a premise licence (Licensing Act 2003 ‘The Act’) 
 

 
2.0 APPLICATIONS  
 
2.1 An application for the grant of a premise licence has been received from Gelato Lounge (Filey) 

Ltd, the application and accompanying plan is attached at Appendix A.  
 
2.2 The application seeks to convert the ground floor of the premises into an ice cream parlour 

and café bar with an outdoor seating area. The licensable activities are as follows: 
 

 Sale of alcohol   11:00 to 22:30 Monday to Sunday 

 Opening Hours  10:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday 
 
3.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIONS 
 
3.1 Section 4 of ‘the Act’ places a duty on the Licensing Authority to carry out its functions under 

the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm  
 
3.2 The following conditions have been offered as part of the application: 
 

1) The premises will operate primarily as a restaurant and not a bar or vertical drinking 
establishment 

 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
2) A colour digital CCTV system will be operational at the premises at all times when 

licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of the 
public are present on the premises. 

 
i) The CCTV system shall contain the correct time and date stamp information. 
ii) The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public under the 

terms of the licence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

iii) The CCTV system must be capable of providing quality images of good evidential 
value.  

iv) The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 
days continuous footage. 

v) The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent 
tampering or unauthorised viewing. 

vi) The data controller who is responsible for any CCTV images captured on cameras on 
the premises will, on the lawful request of an authorised officer or an officer of North 
Yorkshire Police, cause any required footage to be downloaded immediately, or where 
this is not possible, as soon as reasonably practicable, and supplied to the requesting 
officer. Where the CCTV images are not supplied at the time of the request being made 
the data controller will ensure that they are secured to prevent any overwriting. 

vii) The CCTV system will be adequately maintained and be capable of transporting 
recorded material onto a removable media. The CCTV system replay software must 
allow an authorised officer or an officer of North Yorkshire Police to search the picture 
footage effectively and see all the information contained in the picture footage for the 
purposes of detecting, investigating and preventing crime. It must be possible to replay 
exported files immediately e.g. no indexing of files or verification checks. 

viii) No device shall be permitted that could in any way adversely affect or impede the 
quality of the images recorded by the CCTV system, e.g. smoke or dry ice machines. 

ix) If there is an outdoor area that is to be used for the sale or consumption of drinks then 
these areas will be covered by CCTV, which will be available to be seen on a monitor 
by staff members at all times. 

 
Public safety 
 
3) A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at the 

premises in respect of the:- 
 

 operation of the CCTV system (including the downloading of evidence) 

 retail sale of alcohol; 

 age verification policy; 

 conditions attached to the Premises Licence; 

 permitted licensable activities; 

 any training specified by North Yorkshire Police Licensing in respect of safeguarding    
and vulnerability. 

 the licensing objectives 

 opening times for the venue. 
 
 with such records being kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, 

the one year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the 
date of that particular entry]; 

 
4) The premises shall operate a challenge 25 policy 
 
5) Off sales will be in sealed containers 
 
6) There will be a minimum number of 20 covers available at all times licensable activities 

are taking place. 
 
The prevention of public nuisance 
 
7) Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public 

to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

Page 6



 

 

8) The DPS shall risk assess the requirement for SIA registered door staff / additional 
staff for events held at the premises. This will be documented and provided to any 
responsible authority when required. 

 
The protection of children from harm 
 
9) A Refusal Register and an Incident Report Register shall be maintained at the 

premises. Such registers will record incidents of staff refusals to under age or drunk 
people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections from the 
premises. Such Registers shall be kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance 
of doubt, the one year period relates to each respective entry in a Register and runs 
from the date of that particular entry in the Register]. 

 
10) There shall be no adult entertainment on the premises 

 
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1 A relevant representation has been received from a member of the public and is attached at 

Appendix B, the representation is in line with the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance  
 
4.2 The representation is summarised as follows: 
 

 The premises is situated on a quiet back street with many surrounding gardens and 
balconies. 

 That the back street is not very well lit.  

 That it’s not the place for alcohol and late nights to be accepted.  

 That the sale of alcohol may lead to rowdiness. 

 That customers in the proposed outside seating area may cause a disturbance. 

 They have a bedroom which overlooks the proposed outside seating area and don’t 
want drunk people hanging around in that area.  

 
4.3 Members should note that some of the grounds for the representations may not directly 

relate to the licensing objectives but have been included in the interests of openness and 
transparency. 

 
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
5.1 All of the Sub-Committee’s options are outlined at 12.0 of the report. No alternative options 

are available. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 The costs involved in administering the Licensing Act 2003 are set in statutory legislation. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 As a relevant representation has been received, the Sub-Committee must hold a hearing to 

consider the representation and, having regard to the representation, determine the 
application. 

 
7.2 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives in 

exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 7



 

 

 
7.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the statutory guidance under section 182 of 

the Act and the council’s own statement of licensing policy exercising its functions under the 
Act. 

 
7.4 The applicant and all parties to the hearing may appeal against the decision of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee. Appeals must be made to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving notification of the decision. 

 
8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 No Climate change implications have been identified.  
 
9.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 The following sections of the Scarborough Locality Statement of Licensing Policy are 

relevant in considering the licensing objectives: 
  
 “3.8 The Council has a duty under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights 

to protect the rights of its residents to privacy and family life. The Council also 
acknowledges the rights of businesses in its area to operate, but this must be balanced 
against the rights of residents not to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance 
caused by licensed premises”.   

 
“3.9 It is acknowledged that the Council has a duty to exercise its functions with a due 
regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it 
can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. In addition we will seek to support strategies 
where they are allied to the licensing objectives”. 

 
 “3.10 The licensing authority is unable to refuse or impose conditions on valid applications 

where no relevant representations have been made. Where conditions are imposed, they 
shall be appropriate and proportionate and shall be tailored to the size, style, characteristics 
and activities that take place at the premises concerned”. 

 
“3.11 In addition conditions imposed shall be precise and enforceable, clear in what they 
intend to achieve, shall not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 
responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation, shall not replicate offences set 
out in the 2003 Act or other legislation, shall be justifiable and capable of being met and 
shall not seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 
management of the licence/certificate holder and their staff”. 

 
9.2  The Sub-Committee should also consider the following sections of the S182 Licensing Act 

2003 Guidance: 
 

 Principles – 1.15 to 1.17 

 Crime and disorder – 2.1 to 2.7 

 Public nuisance - 2.21 to 2.27 

 Beer gardens or other outdoor spaces – 8.35 to 8.37 

 Conditions - 10.1 to 10.10 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 No equalities implications have been identified for this matter. 
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

Page 8



 

 

11.1  In accordance with section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold a 
hearing to consider the application and any relevant representations. 

11.2  The Sub-Committee must, having had regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)   
 

The Licensing Committee has the following options: 
 

 i. To grant the licence as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with the 
applicant’s operating schedule)  
 

ii. To grant the licence subject to any additional conditions that Members consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 
 

iii. To reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee must act with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee must also have regard to its Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act. 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
 

Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – Representation 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

Scarborough Locality Statement of Licensing Policy   
Section 182 Guidance (Home Office), Licensing Act 2003 

 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
28 May 2024 
 
Report Author – Lisa Templeton – Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Presenter of Report – Lisa Templeton – Licensing Enforcement Officer   
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



001
Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work 
checking service (see below). 
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

 • An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the 
 holder, is A British citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colonies having the right of abode in the UK [please see 
 note below about which sections of the passport to copy].  

 • An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the holder, or a person named in the passport 
 as the child of the holder, is a national of a European Economic Area country or Switzerland.  

 • A Registration Certificate or document certifying permanent residence issued by the Home Office to a national 
 of a European Economic Area country or Switzerland.  
 • A Permanent Residence Card issued by the Home Office to the family member of a national of a European  
 Economic Area country or Switzerland.  

 • A current Biometric Immigration Document (Biometric Residence Permit) issued by the Home Office to the 
 holder indicating that the person named is allowed to stay indefinitely in the UK, or has no time limit on their  
 stay in the UK. 

 • A current passport endorsed to show that the holder is exempt from immigration control, is allowed to stay 
 indefinitely in the UK, has the right of abode in the UK, or has no time limit on their stay in the UK. 

• A current Immigration Status Document issued by the Home Office to the holder with an endorsement
 indicating that the named person is allowed to stay indefinitely in the UK or has no time limit on their stay in 
 the UK, when produced in combination with an official document giving the person’s permanent National  
 Insurance number and their name issued by a Government agency or a previous employer.  

• A birth or adoption certificate issued in the UK, when produced in combination with an official document
 giving the person’s permanent National Insurance number and their name issued by a Government agency 
 or a previous employer. 

• A birth or adoption certificate issued in the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man or Ireland when produced in 
 combination with an official document giving the person’s permanent National Insurance number and their  
 name issued by a Government agency or a previous employer. 

• A certificate of registration or naturalisation as a British citizen, when produced in combination with an
 official document giving the person’s permanent National Insurance number and their name issued by a  
 Government agency or a previous employer. 

Page 24



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

• A current passport endorsed to show that the holder is allowed to stay in the UK and is currently allowed to
 work and is not subject to a condition preventing the holder from doing work relating to the carrying on of a  
 licensable activity.  

• A current Biometric Immigration Document (Biometric Residence Permit) issued by the Home Office to the
 holder which indicates that the named person can currently stay in the UK and is allowed to work relation to  
 the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

• A current Residence Card issued by the Home Office to a person who is not a national of a European Economic 
 Area state or Switzerland but who is a family member of such a national or who has derivative rights or 
 residence. 

• A current Immigration Status Document containing a photograph issued by the Home Office to the holder 
 with an endorsement indicating that the named person may stay in the UK, and is allowed to work and is not  
 subject  to a condition preventing the holder from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity  
 when produced in combination with an official document giving the person’s permanent National Insurance  
 number and their name issued by a Government agency or a previous employer. 

• A Certificate of Application, less than 6 months old, issued by the Home Office under regulation 18(3) or 20(2)  
 of the Immigration (European Economic Area) Regulations 2016, to a  person who is not a national of a  
 European Economic Area  state or Switzerland but who is a family member of such a national or who has  
 derivative rights of residence.  

• Reasonable evidence that the person has an outstanding application to vary their permission to be in the UK 
 with the Home Office such as the Home Office acknowledgement letter or proof of postage evidence, or  
 reasonable evidence that the person has an appeal or administrative review pending on an immigration  
 decision, such as an appeal or administrative review reference number. 

• Reasonable evidence that a person who is not a national of a European Economic Area state or Switzerland but 
 who is a family member of such a national or who has derivative rights of residence in exercising treaty rights in 
 the UK including:-  

• evidence of the applicant’s own identity – such as a passport, 
• evidence of their relationship with the European Economic Area family member – e.g. a marriage 
 certificate, civil partnership certificate or birth certificate, and 
• evidence that the European Economic Area national has a right of permanent residence in the UK or is one 
 of the following if they have been in the UK for more than 3 months: 

(i) working e.g. employment contract, wage slips, letter from the employer, 
(ii) self-employed e.g. contracts, invoices, or audited accounts with a bank, 
(iii) studying e.g. letter from the school, college or university and evidence of sufficient funds; or 
(iv) self-sufficient e.g. bank statements. 

Family members of European Economic Area nationals who are studying or financially independent must also provide 
evidence that the European Economic Area national and any family members hold comprehensive sickness insurance in the 
UK. This can include a private medical insurance policy, an EHIC card or an S1, S2 or S3 form. 
Original documents must not be sent to licensing authorities. If the document copied is a passport, a copy of the 
following pages should be provided:- 
(i) any page containing the holder’s personal details including nationality; 
(ii) any page containing the holder’s photograph; 
(iii) any page containing the holder’s signature; 
(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and 
(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the UK and is permitted to 
work.  
 

Page 25



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided. 
Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us checking your immigration 
status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be 
determined until you have complied with this guidance.  
  
 Home Office online right to work checking service 
  
As an alternative to providing a copy of the documents listed above, applicants may demonstrate their right to work by 
allowing the licensing authority to carry out a check with the Home Office online right to work checking service.  
  
To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work checking service, applicants should include in 
this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-
to-work) which, along with the applicant's date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority 
to carry out the check.  
  
In order to establish the applicant's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work in the 
United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a 
licensable activity. 
  
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can 
be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or documentation 
applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service 
should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

Section 20 of 21

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 26



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience 
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and 
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided 
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman 
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for:
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for:
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



From:
To: Licensing (SCA)
Subject: 32 belle Vue Street, Filey
Date: 30 April 2024 14:15:47

Hi, 

I have seen the planning application made for Gelato Lounge at 32 Belle Vue Street,
Filey. 

I'd like to object against this reason being we live above next door and our only entrance is
on the back street we don't have a front entrance, we have 2 children 8 and 13, the younger
one has been diagnosed with adhd and awaiting autism and sensory assessments. 
The back street Is not very will lit at night there is only 1 street lamp down the whole back
street. As you know the sale of alcohol can lead to many situations, and rowdiness.
My sons bedroom window is right above next the there back entrance where I heard they
are planning to have a seating area. Also when we are sat on our balcony we don't want
people out the back drinking. It will be hell on a night not only is it too dark to see
anything but don't want drunk people hanging around especially in front of my sons
bedroom window. 
So I certainly object to alcohol license and also the late opening hours. Speaking to two
other neighbours around the property they arent happy either. 
Please consider this when making your final decision it is a quiet backstreet with many
gardens, balcony's surrounding the premises in question. 

It's not the place for alcohol and late nights to be accepted. 

Regards 
 

Sent from Outlook for Android

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Curlew Gelato Lounge, 32 Belle Vue Street, Filey, YO14 9HY
	Appendix A - Application & Plan_Redacted
	Appendix B - Representation_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 19 June, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair and Councillors Subash Sharma and Roberta Swiers. 
 
Officers present: Jonathan Davey, Nicki Lishman and Lisa Templeton. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Election of Chair 

 
Decision 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Grogan in the Chair). 
 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3 Disclosures of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
The procedure was followed as described in the agenda. 
 
 

5 Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Curlew Gelato Lounge, 32 Belle Vue 
Street, Filey, YO14 9HY 
 
The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director, 
which sought determination of an application for the granting of a premises licence for 
Curlew Gelato Lounge, 32 Belle Vue Street, Filey, YO14 9HY. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer introduced the report and drew Members attention to 
the key issues, including the proposed conditions, which sought to meet the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Officer confirmed that no concerns or objections had been raised by North Yorkshire 
Police or the Fire and Rescue Service and no objections had been received from the 
additional two neighbours referenced in the objection attached to the report. 
 
The applicant’s agent presented photographs to illustrate their response to address the 
concerns raised in the objector’s submission with refence to parking, opening hours, noise 
concerns etc. 



 

 

 
In addition, the agent provided clarification on many of the concerns raised by the 
objector, such as: 
 

 Operating hours 

 The reasons for the request for licensing hours of 10am – 11pm 

 The remaining works at the premises  

 No artificial lighting in the outside area 
 
The applicant confirmed that they were happy to agree additional conditions to prevent the 
use of the outside area of the premises after 8pm and prevent any “bottling up” between 
the hours of 6pm and 9am. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that they had been unable to speak in 
person to the objector. The objector had responded to emails but had not requested to 
attend the hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
That the licence be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives and the two additional conditions proposed to the sub-
committee by the applicant. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11am. 
 


